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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details on the budget allocated and the number of training 

institutes set up under the Rural Self Employment Training 

Institute (RSETI) Scheme, State-wise particularly in the States of 

Rajasthan, Gujarat, Uttar Pradesh and Odisha; 

(b)  whether the Ministry provides any financial assistance to the 

rural youth for starting their enterprise after the training courses 

are completed and if so, details thereof; and 

(c)  the data on the settlement rate of RSETItrained candidates till 

June 2023, State and district-wise particularly Pali Parliamentary 

Constituency of Rajasthan, Pratapgarh, Deoria and Jhansi 

Parliamentary Constituencies of Uttar Pradesh and Balasore 

Parliamentary Constituency of Odisha? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 
 

(a)  Under the Rural Self Employment Training Institute (RSETI) 

scheme, currently 590 RSETIs are functioning in 572 districts across 

33 States/UTs led by banks and funded by Ministry of Rural 

Development (MoRD). It is a demand driven programme hence state-

wise allocations are not being made. However, State-wise details of 

funds released during 2022-23 is given at Annexure-I. The State-wise 



details of RSETIs set up (including the states of Rajasthan, Gujarat, 

Uttar Pradesh and Odisha) are given at Annexure-II. 

(b)  RSETIs are extending assistance for credit linkage through 

sponsor banks and other bank/financial institutions to the trained 

candidates requiring credit for settlement. The details of candidates 

provided assistance with respect to credit linkage in 2022-23  are 

provided at Annexure-III. 

(c)  The State-wise details of the candidates trained and settled for 

2022-23 and 2023-24 (as on June 30, 2023) are given at Annexure-IV 

along with training and settlement figures for Pali, Pratapgarh, Deoria, 

Jhansi and Balasore Districts. 

  

******* 

  

  



Annexure-I 

  

Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Unstarred Lok Sabha Question No. 3013 

for 08.08.2023 

State-wise funds released under RSETI programme during 2022-23 

                                                                                                                     (Rs. in lakhs) 

S.N. State/ UT 2022-23 

1 A&N Islands 0.00 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1566.05 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 

4 Assam 637.36 

5 Bihar 0.00 

6 Chhattisgarh 1450.81 

7 D&N Haveli 0.00 

8 Gujarat 2176.75 

9 Haryana 450.72 

10 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 

11 J&K 0.00 

12 Jharkhand 1139.65 

13 Karnataka 2017.36 

14 Kerala 0.00 

15 Lakshadweep 0.00 

16 Madhya Pradesh 0.00 

17 Maharashtra 2647.82 

18 Manipur 0.00 

19 Meghalaya 171.24 

20 Mizoram 0.00 

21 Nagaland 0.00 

22 Odisha 1133.50 

23 Pondicherry 0.00 

24 Punjab 966.27 

25 Rajasthan 1322.91 

26 Sikkim 0.00 

27 Tamilnadu 1518.84 

28 Telangana 1147.63 

29 Tripura 106.40 

30 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 

31 Uttarakhand 248.65 

32 West Bengal 0.00 

  Total 18701.96 

  

  



Annexure-II 

  

Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Unstarred Lok Sabha Question No. 3013 

for 08.08.2023 

State-wise details of Functional RSETIs  

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the State/ Union 

Territory 
No. of  RSETIs 

1 Andhra Pradesh 16 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 

3 Assam 26 

4 Bihar 38 

5 Chhattisgarh 18 

6 Gujarat 28 

7 Haryana 21 

8 Himachal Pradesh 10 

9 Jharkhand 25 

10 Karnataka 33 

11 Kerala 14 

12 Madhya Pradesh 50 

13 Maharashtra 35 

14 Manipur 2 

15 Meghalaya 5 

16 Mizoram 2 

17 Nagaland 1 

18 Odisha 30 

19 Punjab 17 

20 Rajasthan 35 

21 Sikkim 1 

22 Tamil Nadu 33 

23 Telangana 11 

24 Tripura 5 

25 UT Andaman & Nicobar   1 

26 UT Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 

27 UT Lakshadweep 1 

28 UT Puducherry 1 

29 UT-Jammu & Kashmir 20 

30 UT-Ladhak 2 

31 Uttar Pradesh 75 

32 Uttarakhand 13 

33 West Bengal 19 

Total    590 

  

  



Annexure-III 

Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) of Unstarred Lok Sabha Question No. 3013 

for 08.08.2023 

State-wise details of candidates provided assistance towards credit linkage  

S. No Name of the State  No. of candidates 

1 
Andaman and 

Nicobar Islands 295 

2 Andhra Pradesh 4661 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 168 

4 Assam 6222 

5 Bihar 13576 

6 Chattisgarh 7326 

7 D & N Haveli 339 

8 Gujarat 10269 

9 Haryana 3601 

10 Himachal Pradesh 1321 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 3498 

12 Jharkhand 7736 

13 Karnataka 10631 

14 Kerala 5500 

15 Lakshadweep 6 

16 Madhya Pradesh 13354 

17 Maharashtra 12703 

18 Manipur 709 

19 Meghalaya 824 

20 Mizoram 529 

21 Nagaland 291 

22 Odisha 11238 

23 Pondicherry 704 

24 Punjab 3869 

25 Rajasthan 16523 

26 Sikkim 166 

27 Tamil Nadu 11417 

28 Telangana 4706 

29 Tripura 1262 

30 UT Ladakh 155 

31 Uttar Pradesh 29031 

32 Uttarakhand 3937 

33 West Bengal 6513 

  TOTAL 193080 

        

 

  



 Annexure-IV 

  

Annexure referred to in reply of part (c) of Unstarred Lok Sabha Question No. 3013 

for 08.08.2023 

State-wise details of the candidates trained and settled under RSETI scheme in 

2022-23 and 2023-24 (as on 30.06.2023): 

S. 

No 
Name of the State 

2022-23  
2023-24 (as on 

30.06.2023)  

Trained Settled Trained Settled 

1 
Andaman and 

Nicobar Islands 
421 421 164 60 

2 Andhra Pradesh 10935 8792 2814 1320 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 384 438 73 0 

4 Assam 14328 11087 3404 1598 

5 Bihar 28292 22769 7932 3339 

6 Chattisgarh 12744 11238 3256 938 

7 D & N Haveli 761 545 254 84 

8 Gujarat 20564 16395 4771 2314 

9 Haryana 14086 8989 3202 1560 

10 Himachal Pradesh 6134 4013 1758 786 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 7909 6453 2093 862 

12 Jharkhand 18979 13844 4506 644 

13 Karnataka 24937 19407 6158 3246 

14 Kerala 9970 7990 2477 1562 

15 Lakshadweep 465 285 41 12 

16 Madhya Pradesh 32068 24620 7715 2683 

17 Maharashtra 27322 21474 6408 3304 

18 Manipur 920 834 118 7 

19 Meghalaya 2024 1480 556 184 

20 Mizoram 907 798 209 341 

21 Nagaland 396 395 143 9 

22 Odisha 20766 17486 4899 2601 

23 Pondicherry 821 780 258 208 

24 Punjab 10833 8243 3066 999 

25 Rajasthan 30404 25274 8094 3151 

26 Sikkim 411 299 142 132 

27 Tamil Nadu 26310 21110 6941 3635 

28 Telangana 7195 6516 2161 297 

29 Tripura 2744 2237 692 545 

30 UT Ladakh 624 355 83 50 

31 Uttar Pradesh 55972 46109 14758 7962 

32 Uttarakhand 7007 5599 2002 890 

33 West Bengal 12169 9605 3118 1721 

  TOTAL 409802 325880 104266 47044 

  



Details of trained and settled candidates for Pali, Deoria, Jhansi, Pratapgarh and 

Balasore Districts: 

State District  

2022-23 2023-24 ( as on  30.06.2023)  

Trained Settled Trained Settled 

Rajasthan Pali 938 889 282 29 

Uttar 

Pradesh 

Deoria 546 284 87 22 

Jhansi  774 547 198 45 

Pratapgarh 825 621 236 100 

Odisha Balasore 874 626 231 174 

   Total 3957 2967 1034 370 

 


